
New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division—First Department

WORTHY LENDING, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

**Appellate
Case No.:
2020-04842**

– against –

NEW STYLE CONTRACTORS, INC.,

Defendant-Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

RICHARD G. HADDAD
WILLIAM M. MORAN
ALESSANDRA M. DAGIRMANJIAN
OTTERBOURG P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
230 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10169
(212) 661-9100
rhaddad@otterbourg.com
wmoran@otterbourg.com
adagirmanjian@otterbourg.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 POINT I SECTIONS 9-406 AND 9-607 OF THE UCC SUPPORT
 WORTHY’S CLAIM FOR COLLECTION OF ACCOUNTS
 FROM NEW STYLE..... 3

 POINT II NEW STYLE HAS NOT AND CANNOT PROVIDE ANY
 SUPPORT FOR DENYING THE APPLICABILITY OF
 SECTION 9-406 TO WORTHY’S SECURITY INTEREST
 IN THE NEW STYLE ACCOUNTS 5

 A. None of the Cases New Style Cites Suggest that Section 9-406
 is Not Applicable to Worthy’s Security Interest in the New
 Style Accounts 5

 B. New Style Mischaracterizes the Holding of *IIG Capital LLC v.*
 Archipelago, L.L.C., which is not Applicable to this case 10

 C. New Style Provides no Reason for this Court to Stray from the
 PEB’s Instruction that a Security Interest is Treated no
 Differently from an Assignment under Section 9-406 12

 POINT III NEW STYLE MISINTERPRETS AND MISAPPLIES THE
 HOLDING OF IMAGEPOINT, INC. V. JPMORGAN CHASE
 BANK, NAT’L ASS’N WHICH SUPPORTS A CAUSE OF
 ACTION UNDER SECTION 9-607 15

 POINT IV NEW STYLE IS NOT A TRUSTEE UNDER NEW YORK’S
 LIEN LAW AND EVEN IF IT WERE, NEW STYLE’S
 POTENTIAL PROSPECTIVE DEFENSES AGAINST
 WORTHY ARE BEYOND THE SCOPE OF A MOTION
 TO DISMISS AND ARE NOT RELEVANT TO THIS
 APPEAL..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Banque Worms v. BankAmerica Int'l</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 362, 568 N.Y.S.2d 541 (1991).....	12-13
<i>Berler v. Barclays Bank of New York</i> , 82 A.D.2d 437, 442 N.Y.S.2d 54 (1 st Dep't 1981)	13
<i>Buckeye Ret. Co., LLC v. Meijer, Inc.</i> , No. 279625, 2008 WL 4278038 (Mich. Ct. App. Sept. 18, 2008)	15-16
<i>CapitalPlus Equity, LLC v. Glenn Rieder, Inc.</i> , No. 17-CV-639-JPS, 2018 WL 276352 (E.D. Wis. Jan. 3, 2018).....	7-9
<i>Cnty. Bank v. Newmark & Lewis, Inc.</i> , 534 F. Supp. 456 (E.D.N.Y. 1982).....	8
<i>Durham Commercial Capital Corp. v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.</i> , No. 3:14-CV-877-J-34PDB, 2016 WL 6071633 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 17, 2016).....	6
<i>Durham Commercial Capital Corp. v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.</i> , No. 3:14-CV-877-J-34PDB, 2017 WL 6406806 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 15, 2017).....	6
<i>Elden v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.</i> , No. 08 CIV. 8738 RJS, 2011 WL 1236141 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2011)	12
<i>Factor King, LLC v. Hous. Auth. for City of Meriden</i> , No. CV176010391S, 2018 WL 6016838 (Conn. Super. Ct. Oct. 29, 2018), aff'd sub nom. <i>Factor King, LLC v. Hous. Auth. of City of Meriden</i> , 197 Conn. App. 459, 231 A.3d 1186 (2020)	8-9, 11
<i>Factor King, LLC v. Hous. Auth. of City of Meriden</i> , 197 Conn. App. 459, 231 A.3d 1186, cert. denied, 335 Conn. 927, 234 A.3d 979 (2020)	9
<i>First State Bank Nebraska v. MP Nexlevel, LLC</i> , 948 N.W.2d 708 (Neb. 2020).....	10
<i>Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp. v. Clifton-Fine Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 232, 623 N.Y.S.2d 821 (1995).....	4-5, 17

<i>Guggenheimer v. Ginzburg</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 268, 401 N.Y.S.2d 182 (1977)	20
<i>IIG Capital LLC v. Archipelago, L.L.C.</i> , 36 A.D.3d 401, 829 N.Y.S.2d 10 (1st Dep’t 2007)	1-2, 10-11
<i>ImagePoint, Inc. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 27 F. Supp. 3d 494 (S.D.N.Y. 2014), report and recommendation, adopted and objections overruled sub nom. <i>ImagePoint, Inc. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank</i> , No. 12-CV-7183 LAK, 2014 WL 3891326 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2014)	2, 8, 15-18
<i>In re Apex Oil Co.</i> , 975 F.2d 1365 (8th Cir. 1992), reh’g denied and opinion modified (Nov. 19, 1992)	8-9
<i>JD Factors, LLC v. Reddy Ice Holdings Inc.</i> , No. CV 14-06709 DDP FFMX, 2015 WL 630209 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 12, 2015)	18
<i>McCullough v. Goodrich & Pennington Mortg. Fund, Inc.</i> , 373 S.C. 43, 644 S.E.2d 43 (2007)	18-19
<i>Mecco, Inc. v. Capital Hardware Supply, Inc.</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 537 (D. Md. 2007)	15
<i>Platinum Funding Services, LLC v. Petco Insulation Co.</i> , No. 3:09CV1133 MRK, 2011 WL 1743417 (D. Conn. May 2, 2011)	6
<i>P.T. Bank Cent. Asia v. Chinese Am. Bank</i> , 229 A.D.2d 224, 654 N.Y.S.2d 117 (1st Dep’t 1997)	13
<i>Reading Co-Op. Bank v. Suffolk Constr. Co.</i> , 464 Mass. 543 (Mass. 2013)	17
<i>Receivers of Sabena SA v. Deutsche Bank A.G.</i> , 142 A.D.3d 242, 36 N.Y.S.3d 95 (1st Dep’t 2016)	12
<i>Richmond Crane Rigging & Drayage Co. v. Liberty Nat. Bank</i> , 27 Cal. App. 3d 968, 104 Cal. Rptr. 277 (Ct. App. 1972)	21
<i>Tenavision, Inc. v. Neuman</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 145, 379 N.E.2d 1166 (1978)	13

Statutes

N.Y. Lien Law2-3, 19-21

N.Y. UCC § 9-318 (superseded by Amendment Effective July 1, 2001)9

N.Y. UCC § 9-404 11

N.Y. UCC § 9-406 1-5, 7, 10-11, 13, 17

N.Y. UCC § 9-6073-5, 15-16, 18

UCC § 9-318 (superseded by Amendment Effective July 1, 2001) 11

UCC § 9-406 6-8, 14

UCC § 9-60718

UCC § 9-4049

Wis. Stat. § 409.6077

Other Authorities

Permanent Editorial Board of the Uniform Commercial Code,
Commentary No. 21 (March 11, 2020)..... 1, 3, 5, 12-14

N.Y. UCC § 4-403, Official Comments 4, 813

UCC § 2-610, Official Comment 2.....13
